
   
Noise & Operations Monitoring System (NOMS) Contract Change Order 004 

   

1 
 

 
3452 Lake Lynda Drive 

Suite 190 
Orlando, FL 32817 

 

This Change Order is effective as of April 1, 2023, between PASSUR Aerospace, Inc., having a place 
of business at 3452 Lake Lynda Drive, Suite 190, Orlando, FL 32817, (hereinafter "PASSUR"), and 
Snohomish County, having a place of business at 3220 100th Street SW, Everett, WA 98204. 
 
WHEREAS, Exelis Corporation (hereinafter “Exelis”) and Snohomish County entered into Contract No. 
075-13 entitled Noise & Operations Monitoring System (NOMS) for services, of which the contract period 
of performance was 11/1/2013 – 10/31/18 (hereinafter “Agreement”). 
 
WHEREAS, on November 10, 2015 Exelis and Snohomish County executed Change Order 001 to the 
Agreement and selected the contract option for a Flight Tracking Web-based Public Access Use Portal 
(Symphony PublicVue). 
 

WHEREAS, Harris Corporation (hereinafter “Harris”), successor in interest to Exelis, and Snohomish 
County executed Change Order 002 to the Agreement with an effective date of November 1, 2018, 
extending the Agreement for an additional five (5) years, removing the Flight Tracking Web-based 
Public Access Use Portal from the Agreement’s scope, adding the PlaneNoise Complaint Box 
integrated complaint management solution, and adding an option for Snohomish County to add 
the integrated Symphony Contours with Virtual Noise Monitors (VNMs) module to the current 
NOMS at any time during the Agreement’s term. 
 
WHEREAS, on June 16, 2021 L3Harris Technologies, Inc. (hereinafter “L3Harris”) and Snohomish 
County executed Change Order 003 to the Agreement assigning the Agreement from Harris to 
L3Harris and updating Snohomish County’s Complaint Box Communications Module to address 
changes in Snohomish County’s approach to handling noise complaints. 
 
WHEREAS, L3Harris notified Snohomish County that PASSUR and L3Harris entered into an 
agreement granting PASSUR an exclusive, perpetual use license to market, sell, and support the 
L3Harris Symphony® for Airports suite of products.  PASSUR proposed to assign the Agreement from 
L3Harris to PASSUR, as well as update the contract contact information and payment remittance 
address. 
 
WHEREAS, PASSUR and Snohomish County agree that it is in both party’s interest to assign the 
Agreement from L3Harris to PASSUR, as well as update the contract contact information and 
payment remittance address. 
 
IN CONSIDERATION OF the promises and mutual covenants and agreement contained herein, the 
Parties agree as follows: 
 

1. Effective April 1, 2023 this Agreement is hereby assigned from L3Harris Technologies, Inc. to 
PASSUR Aerospace, Inc. 
 



   
Noise & Operations Monitoring System (NOMS) Contract Change Order 004 

   

2 
 

2. The contact person for the contract moving forward will be as follows: 
Name: Phil McCully 
Title: Corporate Controller 
Email: pmccully@passur.com  
Telephone No.: 407-777-4118 
 

3. The payment remittance information is updated as follows: 
Payment Remittance Address: 
3452 Lake Lynda Drive 
Suite 190 
Orlando, FL 32817 
 
Bank Account Information: 
Account Title: Passur Aerospace Inc. 
Account Number: 1229258522 
ABA # ACH: 267084199 
ABA # Wires: 043000096 
PNC Swift Code: PNCCUS33 
Bank Address: PNC Bank, N.A. 
249 Fifth Avenue 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 
 

4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the day 
and year set forth below: 

 
PASSUR Aerospace, Inc. Snohomish County 

 
By:  By: 

 
Name: Phil McCully Name:  

 
Title: Corporate Controller Title:  

 
Date: 03/22/2023 Date:  

mailto:pmccully@passur.com

		2023-04-10T17:21:13-0700
	Marcy, Joshua




